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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The Roundtop Mountain area-is located in South Central B.C. 
about 85 km from Ouesnel. The claim block making up Suncor Inc. 
Roundtop Mountain property is located some 22 km southeast of the 
historic mining town of Barkerville. Work on this claim block was 
however carried out of a base camp located at Keithley Creek some 15 
km to the southeast of Roundtop Mountain. Access to the property can 
be gained either by going north from Keithley Creek or south from 
Barkerville by forestry access roads. Poor road conditions require 
the use of four wheel drive trucks. Supplies and limited helicopter 
support was obtained out of Williams Lake, British Columbia. 

The Roundtop Mountain property is one of three properties 
operated by Suncor in the Cariboo Lake area. The other properties 
are shown on Cariboo Gold Project, Property Locations Map 82-044. 
The other two projects are covered under separate work submissions. 
Work was carried out on all three properties by the same crew and 
exploration costs were therefore grouped and then broken down between 
properties on a prorated per manday basis allocation system. Details 
of these calculations are provided in the Appendix. 

The claims making up the Roundtop Mountain property are shown on 
Map 81-057E. All claims making up the property are together to form 
the Roundtop Group. 
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1.1 PHYSIOGRAPHY 

The property is located just south of Roundtop Mountain. The 
road from Keithley Creek to Barkerville crosses the western edge of 
the property. Several streams have their head waters located within 
the claim group. Topography in the area is moderately rugged. 

The climate is humid continental with cool, short summers. Snow 
does not leave most peaks until late June. The area receives between 
75-150 centimetres of precipitation of which the greater amounts 
occurs as snow. Snowfalls in the past have varied greatly. Most of 
the area is covered with dense coniferous forest. Most areas also 
have dense undergrowth. Old pre 1950's mine workings are largely 
overgrown. 

Several adjacent areas are currently being logged, and the 
development of new access roads is a direct result of this activity. 
The tree line is usually about the 2000 metre elevation. The upper 
meadows between Yanks Peak and Roundtop are above tree line and quite 
sensitive to terrain disturbance. 

The most recent glaciation in the Pleistocene saw the ice sheet 
cover the area to about the highest peak. Ice movement was in 
several diverse directions and represents a complex glacial history. 

This complexity has prevented the location of the bedrock source for 
a few of the more important gold placer deposits in some creeks of 
the area. 



-3- 

1.2 PROPERTY HISTORY 

Suncor Inc. acquired the property from Zelon Enterprises Ltd. 
under an option agreement in early 1981. The original block was made 
up of 924.59 acres of reverted crown grants. later in 1981 four new 
claims were acquired from Zelon under the option agreement. These 
new claims bring the total area to 5249.19 acres. On February 4, 
1982, all claims making up the property were regrouped as a whole to 
make the Roundtop Group. During the 1981 field season, Suncor per- 
sonnel carried out a geochemical and geological program on the pro- 
perty. 

The Cariboo District has hosted numerous placer and lode gold 
mining operations. The placer operations have varied greatly in size 
and type of operation. The Cariboo area has produced the most gold 
of any placer area in B.C. Several small scale operations are cur- 
rently under way by individuals or small companies in the area. 

In the area several small high grade underground mines have 
operated in the past. The closest to the property is the Cariboo 
Hudson Mine which is just north west of the property on Pearce Gulch. 
During 1937-1939 a total of 11,737 tons were mined at a grade of 0.44 
oz/ton gold. Additional exploration was carried out between 1946 and 
1978, however no new production has taken place. 

In the area exploration has proceeded intermittently as the 
price of gold varied. Coast Interior Ventures Ltd., carried out base 
metal exploration in the Roundtop area during 1972 and 1974 (Timmins, 
W. G., 1972). Rio Tinto Canadian Exploration Ltd., conducted ex- 
ploration in the area between 1977 and 1979 (Hodgson, G. B., 1978, 
Lange, R. v., 1979). Very early work in the area is not well docu- 
mented. Some underground work on the north side of Penny Creek was 
undertaken in 1980, however work shortly thereafter ceased. The area 
as a whole has received a lot of exploration and will in the future 
continue to be explored for lode gold. 
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1.3 GENERAL 1982 PROGRAM 

The 1982 program carried out on the Roundtop Mountain property 
consisted of limited geological mapping and geochemical samping. A 
total of 418 samples were collected, made up of 60 rock samples, 264 
soil samples and 94 stream sediment samples. An additional 18 rock 
samples were assayed. 

Geological mapping was restricted to several ridges in the NE 
corner of the property and the upper portion of Penny Creek tributary 
valley. A total of 30.5 mandays were spent on the property with a 
total expenditure of $25,333.38. A summary of the breakdown between 
projects and a detailed costing ia provided in the Appendix. 
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2.0 GENERAL GEOLOGY 

The Cariboo Gold Properties of Suncor occur within the Lightning 
Creek Anticilinorium in the Cariboo Mountains of south central 
British Columbia. The Lightning Creek Anticilinorium is made up of a 
belt of Proterozoic to Cambrian Kaza and Cariboo group rocks which 
are overlain by a sequence of unmetamorphosed volcanic and sedi- 
mentary rocks of the Slide Mountain group. The belt tends NE-SW and 
is 25 km wide and 150 km long. 

Lithologically the Kaza group rocks are schistose elastic sedi- 
ments to a gritty feldspathic micaceous quartzite which have been 
regional metamorphosed into the green schist facies (Brown A. S., 
1963). To the northeast, the Kaza group rocks are overlain by the 
Cariboo group rocks which consists of metasediments, principally 
phyllites, micaceous quartsites, marble and some limestones. The 
formations are intensively folded and locally on occasion highly 
altered due to hydrothermal activity. 

To the north, the Cariboo group is overlain by the Slide 
Mountain group which consists of unmetamorphosed rocks of Carboni- 
ferous age. No rocks of this group occur within the property area. 

Intrusive rocks within the area appear to be rare. A medium 
grained diabase dike is reported near the heads of Simlock and 
Lostway Creeks (Holland, S. S., 1954). Diorite outcrops are also 
reported along with fine qrained rhyolite porphyry and lamprophyre 
dikes in the area. 

A Table of Formations (modified after Campbell et al, 1973; 
Brown, A. S., 1963) is provided. 
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TABLE 2.1 

TASLEOFl!0WATICTlS 

c3P.IsooIAKEAREA 

EWU4AlTCN 

Little River Stod 

Antler Formation 

QeenbsrKy Form 
ation 
&yet Fbnmtion 

PFQSEXC)INEDIIZES 
Come Creek .Fbnw 

Mxal Fomation 
L?alchm~Form- 
aticn 

Midas Fbrmtion 

Yanks Peak Form 
atim 

Yankee Belle 
Fbrn-ation 

Issac Fonmtion 

IxnDlaiY 

Rxphyrit&~~;iorite 
*qua- 
Pills basalt, breccia, 
chert argill+e, diabase 

ziniYle:e sllls 

Greyto brain ccnglon- 
et-ate, limstone, besic 
~lcanicrocks 
FELWIEDIKE 
Shale, siltstone argil- 
lite? 
tinestone &lanite 

Qey to black quartzite 
silts- argillececus 
mAistad slate black 
finegraindquarteite, 
gitty to pebble ax-&n~- 
erate, - limes- 
Greytowhite,dense, fh 
gramed silicifid 

9"" lte, gritty to pea e 
amglanerate, rare lime 
stone 
tight grey In k?!xwn 
dwllite with interbedded 
@rtzite chlorite s&&t, 
netasiltstone 
Finesra&dgreytoblack 

Zrey phyllite m-d celcar- 
exsphyllite ad lim- 
stone 
;ritty feldspathic 
nicacemsqusxtzitesad 
zfreen schists 
iugen gneiss, gneissic 
pandiorite diorite 

-- 

3600+ 

1125-1500 

lCGQ+ 

1030+ 

O-1200 

1000-2500 

1500-3000 

1000-2000 

+12,000 



- 7 - 

2.1 PROPERTY GEOLOGY 

The greater portion of the Suncor Roundtop Property has been 
mapped at a scale of near 1" = 1200' (Holland, S. S., 1954). The 
regional strike of the rocks in the area is about 330". The area has 
a complex structural history and small areas are very intricately 
folded to the degree that several overturned folds are evident. The 
northern half of the property forms part of an anticline while 
further to the south the rocks form a syncline. Significant cross 
faulting has apparently taken place at trends of between 010' and 
05OO. 

In the Peters Gulch and Pearce Gulch area, the quartsite and 
conglomerates of the Snowshoe Formation form the Snowshoe Syncline. 
Further to the northeast the black silty quartzites, arigillaceous 
schists, and limestones of the Midas Formation outcrop. Near 
Roundtop Mountain, beds of quartzite belonging to the Yanks Peak 

_,. 
Formation occur with minor amounts of the Yankee Belle Formation. 
To the north of Roundtop Mountain, the Cunningham limestone occurs. 
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2.2 ECONOMIC GEOLOGY 

The Yanks Peak-Roundtop Mountain area has cyclically attracted 
attention as a gold camp, with renewed interest every time the price 
of gold increased. The area has recorded production of 5204 fine 
ounces of gold from lode producers, most of this was from the Cariboo 
Hudson Mine (Holland, S. S., 1954). In comparison between 1874 and 
1950, 69,237 ounces of crude gold was recovered from the district's 
placer operations (Holland, S. S., 1954). Recent work has likely 
increased these totals. 

It is therefore apparent that the placer productions has been 
much greater importance than the lode. The only major producer has 
been the Cariboo Hudson Mine and therefore there is a good likelihood 
of there being other gold deposits in the area which remain 
undetected. 

Early lode work in the area was the result of the discovery of 
placer gold near the mouth of Keithley Creek in 1860. This work 
centered around the Yanks Peak area. In 1922 the original claims 
which would make up the Cariboo Hudson Mine were located. The mine 
produced for a short while in the 1930's. Exploration has continued 
but no recent production has taken place. 

Most gold mineralization is closely associated with the folded 
sericitite quartzite of the Snowshoe Formation and to a minor extent 
with black phyllites and argillites of the conformably underlying 
Midas Formation. 

The Roundtop area hosts several quartz vein systems and pyritic 
deposits which occur in faults, fracture systems and shears in 
Cariboo Group rocks. The Cariboo Group rocks consist of mainly 
quartzites, black argillites, phyllites and schists. A good example 
of typical mineralization occurs at the Cariboo Gold Quartz Mine near 
Wells B.C., which is to the northwest of the Roundtop Mountain area. 
The mineralized quartz veins which occur there carry some calcite and 
ankerite and varying amounts of native gold, pyrite, galena. 
sphalerite, pyrrohotite and scheelite. The pyritic bodies are small 
and follow the strike and dip of the sediments (Boyle, R. W., 1979). 
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Pyritic bodies like the above, occur in several locations in the 
Roundtop area: such as at the Peter Gulch Scheelite showing and the 
Bralco Cabin area. These showings contain small bodies of what could 
be termed massive sulfides. Drilling by Rio Tinto at the Bralco 
Cabin showing appears to indicate that there are no lithologic con- 
tinuity to the mineralization (Lange, R. V., 1979). Core recovery in 
the two holes was poor which could account for the lack of miner- 
alization in the core. 

Mineralization found at the surface of Bralco near an old shaft 
consists of two metres of sphalerite bearing limestone (Longe, R. V., 
1979). Grab samples obtained this year returned up to 12.40% Pb, 
10.91% Zn, and 4.24 oz per ton Ag. Other good values were obtained 
from the Peter Gulch Scheelite showing area. 

Some small scale underground exploration was undertaken recently 
in the Penny Creek area on the adjacent property, however, all work 

has apparently ceased. Placer operations continue to survive from 
time to time but are usually small and some of them could be classed 
as family type operations. Further north towards Barkerville, 
several larger operations have been active recently. Most creeks are 
still covered with placer leases. 
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2.3 GEOLOGICAL MAPPING AND PROSPECTING 

Several mandays were spent geological mapping. This work did 
not however improve upon prexisting government mapping except in the 
obtaining of additional structural data. Most old trenches have been 
filled in and could not be remapped. A number of outcrops on Penny 
Creek were mapped and sampled. 

The three areas in the Roundtop Mountain Project area which as a 
result of mapping, prospecting and data review, remain interesting 
are the Bralco Cabin area, the Penny Creek area, and Peter Gulch 
Scheelite showings which occur on Suncor's Roundtop Mountain Placer 
leases. All three areas were previously known precious metal occur- 
antes and have received some amount of underground development. Flow- 
ever their occurance is not fully explained. 

An updated geological map of the property is shown on Drawing 
82-074A. Structural measurements are also included. Geologic site 
locations are shown on Drawing 83-053C. 
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3.0 GEOCHEMISTRY 

The geochemistry program carried out on the Roundtop Mountain 
property consisted of stream sediment sampling, soil sampling and 
rock sampling for both rock geochemistry and assay purposes. 

Stream sediment samples were collected along Penny Creek every 
25 metres and several soil traverses were carried out by pace and 
compass methods in 1981 soil anomaly areas. Soil samples were col- 
lected every 25 metres. The "B" horizon was selected where present 
at a depth of 4-10 cm. The preferred stream sediment sample media 
was fine sediment low in organics. 

The total number of each sample type is listed in Table 3.1. 

TABLE 3.1 

Roundtop Mountain Geochemical Samples Types 

Rock Samples Assay 19 
Geochem 60 

Soil Samples 264 
Stream Sediment 94 

,- 
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3.1 SAMPLE AND DATA HANDLING 

Soil samples were collected in 4" X 10" kraft water-proof 
paper sample bags and air dried before shipment. 

All samples from the Cariboo Mountain project were sent to 
Vangeochem Labs Ltd., 1521 Pemberton Avenue, North Vancouver, 
B.C. 

All rock samples for assay were sent to Loring Laboratories 
Ltd., 629 Beaverdam Road, Calgary, Alberta. Standard assay pro- 
cedures were used. 

Field data was recorded on Suncor's "Geochemical Sample 
Record" forms, while Vangeochem reported their results on Suncor's 
"Geochemical Labratory Report" forms. 



,’ 
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3.2 ANALYTICAL METHODS 

Geochemical analysis was carried out by Vangeochem Labs Ltd., 
while assaying was carried out by Loring Laboratories using 
standard assay procedures. The following is a discussion of the 
Vangeochem analytical procedures. 

Cu Pb Zn Ag MO Geochemical Analysis 

The analytical procedure used to determine hot acid soluble 
Cu, Pb. Zn, Ag and MO in soil stream sediments and rock samples is 
outlined below: 

Sample Preparation 

(a) Geochemical soil, stream sediment or rock samples were 
received in the laboratory in wet-strength 
3 l/Z" x 6 l/2 Kraft paper bags and rock samples 
in 4" x 6" Kraft paper bags. 

(b) The wet samples were dried in a ventilated oven. 

(c) The dried soil and stream sediment samples were 
sifted by hand using 8" diameter 80-mesh stain- 
less steel sieves. The plus 80-mesh fraction was 
rejected and the minus 80-mesh fraction was trans- 
ferred into a new bag for analysis later. 

(d) The dried rock samples were crushed by using 
a jaw crusher and pulverized to loo-mesh or 
finer by using a disc mill. The pulverized 
samples were then put in a new bag for later 
analysis. 
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Methods of Digestion 

(a) 0.50 gram of the minus 80-mesh fraction was used. 
Samples were weighed out by using a top-loading 
balance. 

(b) Samples were heated in a sand bath with nitric 
and perchloric acids (15% to 85% by volume of 
the concentrated acids respectively). 

(c) The digested samples were diluted with de- 
mineralized water to a fixed volume and shaken. 

Method of Analysis 

cu, Pb, Zn. Ag and MO analyses were determined by using a 
Techtron Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer Model AA4 or Model 
AA5 with their respective hollow cathode lamps. The digested 
samples were aspirated directly into an air and acetylene flame, 
but MO digestion were aspirated into an acetylene and nitrous 
flame. The results, in parts per million, were calculated by 
comparing a set of standards to calibrate the atomic absorption 
unit and displayed in a strip chart recorder. 

The analyses were supervised or determined by Mr. Conway Chun 
or Mr. Eddie Tang and the laboratory staff of Vangeochem Lab Ltd. 

Tungsten 

The analytical procedure used to determine trace 
tungsten in geochemical samples by fusion is outlined below: 

Sample Preparation 

(a) Geochemical soil, stream sediments and rock 
samples were received in the laboratory in high wet- 
strength 4" X 6" kraft paper bags or rock samples in 
8" X 10" plastic bags. 

(b) The wet samples were dried in a ventilated oven. 
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The dried soil and silt samples were sifted 
by hand using a 8" diameter EO-mesh stainless 
steel sieves. The plus EO-mesh fraction was 
rejected and the minus EO-mesh fraction was 
transferred into a new bag for analysis later. 

The dried rock samples were crushed by using a 
jaw crusher and pulverized to loo-mesh or finer 
by using a disc mill. The pulverized samples 
were then put in a new bag for later analysis. 

Method of Dissolution by Fusion 

(a) 0.50 gram of the minus EO-mesh samples were 
used. Samples were weighed out by using a 
top-loading balance. 

(b) Two grams of flux (NaC03 and NaCl) were mixed 
with each sample and the samples were fused over 
a muffled furnace in high temperature. 

Method of Analysis 

(a) The fused samples were then dissolved in de- 
mineralized water by heating in a hot water bath. 

(b) A fixed volume was subsequently adjusted. 

(c) An aliquot from each sample for tungsten 
analysis is developed in a strongly acid 
(HCl) solution of stannous chloride using 
a thiocyanate as the complexing agent. 

(d) The tungsten-thiocyanate complex was ex- 
tracted into l/2 ml of a carbon tetra- 
chloride and tri-n-butyl phosphate solvent 
mixture. 
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, 

(e) The concentration of tungsten was calculated 
calorimetrically by comparing the intensity 
of its color organic layer with a set of known 
standards prepared in a similar fusion as the 
samples. 

The analyses were supervised or determined by 
Mr. Conway Chun or Mr. Eddie Tang and the laboratory 
staff of Vangeochem Lab Ltd. 

Gold 

The analytical procedure used to determine Aqua Regia 
soluble gold in samples is outlined below: 

Method of Sample Preparation 

(a) Geochemical soil, stream sediments or rock 
samples were received in the laboratory in 
wet-strength 4 x 6 Kraft paper bags or rock 
samples sometimes in 8" x 12" plastic bags. 

(b) The dried soil and silt samples were sifted 
by hand using a 8" diameter 80-mesh stainless 
steel sieve. The plus go-mesh fraction was 
rejected and the minus 80-mesh fraction was 
transferred into a new bag for analysis later. 

(c) The dried rock samples were crushed by using 
a jaw crusher and pulverized to 100~mesh or 
finer by using a disc mill. The pulverized 
samples were then put in a new bag for later 
analysis. 

Method of Digestion 

(a) 5.00 - 10.00 grams of the minus 80-mesh samples 
were used. Samples were weighed out by using 
a top-loading balance into beakers. 
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(b) 20 ml of Aqua Regia (3:l HCl:HN03) were 
used to digest the samples over a hot plate 
vigorously. 

(c) The digested samples were filtered and the 
washed pulps were discarded and the filtrate 
was reduced to about 5 ml. 

(d) The Au complex ions were extracted into diiso- 
butyl ketone and thiourea medium. (Anion ex- 
change liquids "Aliquot 336"). 

(e) Separate funnels were used to separate the 
organic layer. 

Method of Detection 

The gold analyses were detected by using a Techtron Model AA5 
Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer with a gold hollow cathode 
lamp. The results were read out on a strip chart recorder. A 
hydrogen lamp was used to correct any background interferences. 
The gold values in parts per billion were calculated by comparing 
them with a set of gold standards. 

The analyses was supervised or determined by Mr. Conway Chun 

or Mr. Eddie Tang and his laboratory staff. 
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3.3 STREAM SEDIMENT GEOCHEMISTRY 

Stream sediment samples were collected along Penny Creek above 
the Barkerville Cariboo Hudson Mine Road. Sampling showed consistent 
highs in copper, lead, zinc and molybdenum for the firs% 400 metres 
above the road. Several other samples are anomalous above 700 
metres. Gold and silver values are irregular and not consistent. 
Zinc shows several anomalous groups but these may be related to the 
level of organics present. Tungsten shows no anomalous levels. 
Results for Cu Pb Zn and MO are present on Drawing 82-278C and for W 
Au Ag on 82-278D. The anomalous values may be related to mineralized 
quartz veins in outcrops in the Penny Creek Valley. 

TABLE 3.2 

BACKGROUND VALUES FOR STREAM SEDIMENTS 

ELEMENT 

cu 

Pb 
Zn 
MO 

W 

Au 

Ag 

UNITS 

wm 

mm 

wm 

wm 

Pm 

mm 

pm 

ARITH. MEAN GEOM. MEAN BACKGROUND PERCENTILE 
RANGE 75th 90th 95th 

38.6 30.9 4-69 55 63 67 
63.1 56.1 20-91 91 101 114 

272.0 195.0 18-430 430 460 480 
3.0 2.7 o-5 4 4 5 
5.8 5.6 O-10 5 10 10 
9.3 8.0 O-20 10 20 20 

.36 .29 o-o.9 .5 .6 .9 
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3.4 SOIL GEOCHEMISTRY 

Two pace and compass grid areas were sampled to follow up on 
1981 surveys. A total of 264 soil samples were collected from the 
Penny Creek area (R-82-39) and the Bralco Cabin area (R-82-38). 
Both grids are located on Drawing 83-053B. Both grids cover areas 
where the Midas Formation is in contact with the Snowshoe 
Formation. 

r  



- 20 - 

TABLE 3.3 

BACKGROUND VALUES FOR SOIL SAMPLES 

ELEMENT UNITS ARITH. MEAN GEOM. MEAN BACKGROUND PERCENTILE 
RANGE 75th 90th 95th 

cu 

Pb 
Zn 
MO 
W 

AU 
Ag 

Ppm 26.9 
wm 89.1 
mm 131.0 
Pm 3.5 

Ppm 6.7 
ppb 13.3 

mm .42 

23.0 5-74 34 49 57 
43.1 9-130 65 121 232 
86.5 12-600 163 301 470 

2.4 o-14 3 7 11 
6.2 O-10 10 10 10 

10.9 o-35 20 25 30 
-32 O-1.0 .5 .7 .9 
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Bralco Area (Grid R-82-38) 

Four soil sampling traverse lines were run to expand on cover- 
age in the area of anomalous lead-zinc values obtained in 1981 
(Hawkins, P. A., 1982) southeast of the Bralco Cabin. A chain of 
anomalous lead, zinc, molybdenum, silver values with occassional 
highs in copper, tungsten and gold is clearly evident and appears 
to follow the contact between the Midas and Snowshoe Formations. 
The anomalous zone or chain appears to extend from the Bralco Cabin 
area to the southeast. Rio Canex had detected a soil geochem 
anomaly in this area in 1977 and had drilled it in 1978 but failed 
to intersect any mineralization (Hodgson, G. D., 1978, Longe, R. 
v., 1979). The Bralco Cabin area was about the southern extent of 
the survey area. New sampling has extended the anomalous area to 
the southeast. 
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Penny Creek Area (Grid R-82-39) 

Four soil traverse lines were run to follow-up on anomalous 
stream sediment values obtained in 1981 (Hawkins, P. A., 1982). 
Soil samples collected by Rio Canex in 1978 (Hodgson, G. D., 1978) 
showed several anomalous areas in the Penny Creek area. Results 
from 1982 showed three anomalous areas. Although the 1982 survey 
did not have a high sample density like the Rio Canex survey, its 
analysis did include several elements not included by Rio Canex. 
Sample locations for the 1982 survey are shown on Drawing 82-278B. 

Just up from the Cariboo Hudson Mine access road along Penny 
Creek, several anomalous levels of copper, lead, gold and zinc 
occur on the baseline. On L5+00E several samples show anomalous 
levels of copper, zinc, molybdenum, silver and tungsten. On LltOOE 
several high values of copper, zinc, molybdenum, silver and 
tungsten occur on the north side of Penny Creek. 

The anomaly on LS+OOE contains high lead values up to 540 ppm. 
Gold values reach up to 40 ppb. Several possible anomalous values 
for silver are scattered along the line. On Ll+OOE zinc reaches up 
to 610 ppm and molybdenum up to 18 ppm. Silver reaches up to 1.2 

pw . 

The Penny Creek area appears to show a complex pattern of 
geochemical anomalies which could be due to complex geology and 
structure in the area. 
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3.5 ROCK GEOCHEMISTRY 

,- 

Rock samples were collected during limited geological mapping. 
A number of still open old trenches were resampled. If rock 
samples showed obvious mineralization they were sent for assay as 
opposed to geochemical analysis. Several high zinc values were 
returned from rock geochems but otherwise no surprising results 
were obtained. 

Gold values in the 60 rocks sent for geochemical analysis 
reached a high of 30 ppb gold and up to 0.5 ppm silver. This was 
disappointing in that no new mineralization was detected. 

Mineralized samples from known showings which were sent for 
assay confirmed the presence of economic mineral occurrences. It 
must be noted however that most samples were taken over narrow 
widths and the mineralization is of limited extent. The grab 
samples collected are not exactly located on the site location map 
but are typical of the type of mineralization present in the given 
area. No credit was requested for assessment purposes for the 
assay cost. 

A table of assay values is provided. The mineralization is of 
a Pb-Zn type with occassional good values of gold, silver and 
tungsten. 

,- 
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Two areas on Suncor'e Roundtop Mountain property warrant 
additional follow-up to explore for minerlized quarts veins and 
massive pyritic bodies which can contain precious metal values. 

The Penny Creek area with its good geochemistry from this year's 
program and past years' is definitely of high potential and follow- 
up should be conducted. The Bralco Cabin area with its good geo- 
chemistry and limited high grade mineralization requires further 
work to assess the potential, especially to the southeast past the 
limit of the Rio Canex surveys. 

These two areas are along the same contact between the 
Snowshoe Formation and the Midas Formation. The numerous geo- 
chemical anomalies along its strike may be related to the contact 
itself or some structure which parallel. Further work should be 
conducted along this contact. In order to define drill targets, 
the following geophysical surveys should be undertaken: Induced 
Polarization, VLF-EM and Magnetometer. If the VLF-FM survey indi- 
cates the presence of conductors then a Max-Min-EM survey should 
also be undertaken. 
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4.1 RECOMMENDED 1983 PROGRAM 

In order to follow-up on the geochemical anomalies 35 km of 
geophysical line should be cut with the origin of the grid at the 
bridge on Penny Creek (near the old Rio Canex camp) and running 
southeast at 155' for 3000 metres. Lines should be cut every 200 
metres for 1000 metres either side of the baseline. 

Induced polarization surveys should be carried out with 
magnetometer and VLF-EM surveys to test the underlying bedrock and 
to detect any massive sulfide bodies. If any VLF-EM conductors are 
located, Max-Min surveys should be added to enable a better assess- 
ment of the conductors. 

Intermediate flagged lines should be added every 100 metres to 
enable detailed soil sampling to be carried out. The Rio Canex 
mapping and other work should be compiled and in areas with in- 
sufficient geological data remapping should be undertaken. 

This program should enable a better assessment of the geo- 
chemical anomalies along the Midas-Snowshoe contact. The expected 
cost of this program is $175,000.00. 

P. A. Hawkins 
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Cook 
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P. Hawkins $ 234.09 
D. Dillon 102.26 
C. Lawrence 99.64 
K. Lange 98.34 
V. Rublee 70.49 
K. Russell 70.49 
R. Laing 95.73 
S. Barnhart 10.49 
J. Boyd 78.33 
R. Pressacco 80.36 
G. Lalonde 117.49 
D. Armstrong 99.64 
D. Newman 80.93 
J. Mirynech 58.75 
M. Ho 10.49 
D. Sabo 70.49 
R. Lush 117.49 

1982 CARIBOO AND TCHAIKAZAN MEAN SALARY CALCULATION 

AVERAGE 

Daily Rate 

$ 1,615.20 

$ 95 .Ol 

Projects Geologist Cordilleran 
Tchaikazan Party Chief 
Senior Field Assistant 
Senior Field Assistant 
Junior Field Assistant 
Junior Field Assistant 
Camp Manager 
Junior Field Assistant 
Junior Field Assistant 
Junior Field Assistant 
Cook 
Cariboo Party Chief 
Senior Field Assistant 
Junior Field Assistant 
Junior Field Assistant 
Junior Field Assistant 

Paul A. Hawkins 
September 6, 1982 



CARIBOO GOLD PROJECT 

1982 ANALYSIS COSTS 

Lab: Vangeochem Lab Ltd. 
1521 Pemberton Avenue 
North Vancouver, B.C. 

Rock Samples 

Plastic Samples Bag 8" X 13" c/w 7" tie 0.19 
Rock Samples Preparation 2.50 
Cu Pb Zn Ag MO 4.85 
Trace Analysis Au 4.30 
Trace Analysis W 3.75 

Save Rejects 0.25 

Rock Sample Analysis Cost 15.84 

Soil and Stream Sediment Samples 

Gusset hi-wet strength geochem 
bags 4" X 6" 
Soil Sample Preparation 
Cu Pb Zn Ag MO 
Trace Analysis Au 
Trace Analysis W 
Save Rejects 

Soil and Stream Analysis Cost 13.82 

0.07 
0.60 
4.85 
4.30 
3.75 
0.25 



CARIBOO GOLD PROJECTS 

TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENDITURES (AIL PROPERTIES) 

Field Related Expenses 

Salaries 
Helicopter 
Fuel 
Truck Rental 
Communication Expenses 
Travel and Freight 
Geochemical Analysis 

and Assays 
Food 
Camp Costs and Equipment 
Lumber 
Warehouse Rental 
Cabin Rental 
Office Supplies, Maps 

and Reproduction 
Equipment Rental 

Subtotal 

+lO% Operating 
Overhead 

Office Expenditures 

Salaries: 
Project Geologist 
(10 x 234.09) 
Senior Assistant 
(44 X 99.64) 
Draftsman 
(22 X 99.64) 
Typing 
(2 X 99.64) 

Other Expenses 

Data Processing 
Reproduction 

$ 58,086.OO 
39,880.64 
10,185.26 
11,149.04 

1,240.23 
11,124.44 
43,752.20 

14,604.75 
15,922.48 

1,495.25 
1,335.oo 
2,400.OO 
1,843.29 

1,450.oo 

$214,468.58 

21,446.85 

$235,915.43 

$ 2,340.90 

4,384.16 

2.192.08 

199.28 

$ 9,116.42 

$235.915.43 

9.116.42 

$ 300.00 
900.00 

$ 1,200.00 1,200.00 

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $241.231.85 



Yanks Peak 

French Snowshoe Group 
Little Snowshoe Group 

Mineral Total 

Placer 

Roundtop Mountain 

Roundtop Group 30.5 30.5 9.89 
Placer 10 10 3.24 

Cariboo Mountain 

Cariboo Group 
Andy #l 

#2 
Dian Xl 

c2 
#3 
#4 

Mineral Total 

Open Ground 

TOTAL 

CAMEO0 GOLD PROJECTS 

1982 INTER PROJECT 

FIELD MANDAY SUMMARY 

Mandays 

78 
76 - 

154 154 

11 11 

27 
5 
5 

21 
13 

0 
0 - 

71 

32 - 

s 

49.94 

3.56 

71 23.01 

32 10.38 

308.5 100.00% 



CARIBOO SOLD PROJECT 

PRORATED FIELD EXPENSES 

Salaries $ 58,086.OO 
Helicopter 39,880.64 
Fuel 10,185.26 
Truck Rental 11,149.04 
Cormnunications Expenses 1,240.23 
Travel and Freight 11.124.44 
Food 14,604.75 
Camp Costs and Equipment 15,922.48 
Lumber 1,495.25 
Warehouse Rental 1.335.00 
Cabin Rental 2,400.OO 
Office Supplies, Maps and Reproduction 1,843.29 

Subtotal $169,266.38 
+lo% 16,926.63 

TOTALS 

$186,193.01 

Total Field Mandays - 308.5 
Per Manday Field Costs - $603.54 



Yanks Peak Property 

Mineral 
Placer 

Roundtop Property 

Mineral 
Placer 

Cariboo Mountain 

Mineral 71 71.0 
Open Ground 32 32.0 

TOTAL FIELD DAY 308.5 

Camp Support 327 327.0 

TOTAL PROJECT MANDAYS 635.5 

CARIBOO GOLD PROJECT 

1982 MANDAYS BREAKDOWN 

154 
11 

165 

30.5 
10 
40.5 

165.0 

40.5 



1982 ROUNDTOP MOUNTAIN ACTUAL PROPERTY EXPENDITURES 

v (603.5 X 30.5) 
Report Preparation (10316.42 X 9.89%) 
Geochemical Analysis 

Rock Samples (15.84 X 60) 
Soil Samples (13.84 X 264) 
Stream Sediments (13.84 X 94) 

$18,407.97 
1.020.29 

950.40 
3.653.76 
1,300.96 

TOTAL $25,333.38 
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GEOCHEMICAL DATA LISTING 





SOIL SAMPLE LISTING 

cut Pb, Zn, MO, W, and Ag in ppm 
Au in ppb 















ROCK SAMPLE LISTING 

cut Pb, Zn, MO, W, and Ag in ppm 
Au in ppb 

P 
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5. 051924 AS0112 WNZ I30 .Ol 3.1U 8.3@ 0.020 0 .oi RR4LCO PlNER4LI2ED OUARTZ VEIN WITH G4lEN4 C 42UR1 
b. 05192A 4SDlS9 OZVN 89 032 0.00 @.I112 .I8 9.000 CL-0194 OUARTZ VEIN YITM G4LEN4 
1. DSIB?L 4f0160 OZVN 8’) 010 0.00 0.000 .20 CL-01&P OULRTZ VEIN YItH PYRITE 4NO GALLNA 

n. 051624 AS0175 OZVH 10 fl.r)DO .lO CL-000s OUARTZ VEIN tN 4LTEREO PHrLLrTC YXTH PYRITE 
9. 051824 4SU176 OZVN 80 r.000 .12 CL-0054 OUARTZ VCIN IN WIC4 SCHIST WITH PVRXTE 

10. 051824 4SOl77 w or, @.qytCL YFTN -Fn PYRYTF v 

Il. OSlB24 LSD178 OZVN Rll t.‘100 .02 CL-0006 QU4RTZ VEIN YITH PYRITE 
12. OS1824 4SOlBS OlVN Bn 0.00 .02 o.on P.900 ,011 .021 BR4LCO GRAB SIMPLE OF MINCR4LIZED QUARTZ 
13. OSlB24 4SOlB6 OZVN 90 0.00 3.30 5.70 n.000 .b@ .016 BRALCO tR4B S4MPLE OF MINERALIZtO OUIRTZ 
19. 051824 4SO187 OZVN EC) . Cl .I6 0.00 rJ.!llQ .76 .OOO PEARCE GR4B S4HPLC 
15. 051924 ACOle OZVN Bfl 0.00 1.79 .DP 0.000 1.80 0.290 PEIRCE GRIB SAMPLE OF OISSEMXN4TEO PIRITE 
16. OSlz4 4SD189 PQlN 80 906 Z7..9!l~dtSlmeDd30~a..60 SO.OlU?~RC~CBAG-S~PLcPF 
17. 051824 4SCUOJ VRLZ 811 0.02 12.96 lU.91 0.000 9.29 BR4LCO GR49 SAMPLE 
19. 051024 ASOYOQ WRLt GO 18.02 0.00 n.noo 5.29 BRLLCO GR48 SLMPLC 
19. C51824 4souu5 *PC2 80 2.90 5.26 D.DDO 0.92 RRLLCO GRAB S4MPLf OF MINfR4LIZED OUARTZ VEIN 

zn. 05182A 4SU9U6 HRLZ Bn 0. II2 0.12 U.03 ~.210 0.75 PElRCE GRAB S4MPLC 
21. CSlB24 4SO9U7 HRLZ 80 19.79 2.110 0.9Oll 0.811 PtlRCt GRLB S4MPLE 

22. 05ie24 4SOSDtnllrc do Lu M-F nF pLLLRT7 YCrYP 
23. DSlB24 4sosos MINE so 1.22 0.31 e . . 1.05 HUOSON GRAG SAMPLE Of OUARTZ VEIN FROM MINE DUMP 
2’(. . . . . . EN0 REPORT . . . . . 

. .-- 



.OATE 10 RAR BS 09rl2:20 RIO 13 29 CEB 83 PHAYR 
l PaJrR .S4nPLE.RaCa.RS.CU 
L .NUMBER.lYPE. 

m------ es-wee- m_m--e- .‘t’l’=.“t’Z’.:LI1.=:.-------.-------.-------.::~::~ ---SW-- --wwm-- mMse--- -me-e,. ___-__-_--__-___--_----------------- .-------.-------.---r-----.------ _-------_----_----------------------. __- 
- OSlSZ--CPOl’U5 -L-USN-&O 

_.-_ _.-.- -- - -.-- 
-~~~Od$-B~O~b~IMEStONE 

OSlB2 CPOlr6 OtVN 10 3 b s 
OSlB2 CPOll? PLLT BO 10 19 
05182 CPO19B PLLT 00 9 62 
05102 CR0199 OZVN 110 1 24 6 

2 5 
0 5 
B 0 
2 0 

0.s CL-003 OU4Rl2 
0.0 CL-001 SLLTELY PwvLLITE 

a 0.1 CL-011 SLITELI PHILLITE 
0 0.0 CL-019 OU4RT2 VEIN 

10. OSlBt CPOlSO LMSN 80 0 39 S 5 0 20 0.1 CL-018 LIMESTONE 
1. OSliW-CPOlSl 

~- .--. 
LMSN-bb a-1 8 5 ---1-O 0 0.0 CL-o2i-i1-Mfrrt’~~ONt 

12. 05102 CPOlS2 ORT2 00 51 33 91 s 0 20 0.3 CL-023 OUART2ITL 
13. 05102 CPOlSS LWSN 00 1 bt 2. 9 0 10 0.0 CL-020 SLLTELV LIMESTONE 
14. 05102 CPOlSC 02VN 00 1 I1 17 16 0 10 0.0 CL-013 OUARTZ VEIN 
15. 05182 CPOlSS LMSN 80 3 51 11 5 5 0.0 CL-037 LIMESTONE 
16. 05182 CPOlSb PLLT 80 9 0 

x 
0.6 CL-036 SLATELI PWVLLITC 

II. OSllZCPo~ST-QZV 2 0 0 0.0 cL-un-mlL~ 
18. 05142 CPOlSI OZVN 80 10 53 43 s 5 0 0.9 CL-OR1 OUARTt VEIN 
19. OS1132 CPOISP OZVN IO 
20. 05102 CPO160 SNOS 00 7: 3’: 13: : 3x 

10 0.1 CL-013 OUART2 VEIN 
0 0.2 CL-O*3 S4NOSTOWE 

21. OS182 CPOlbl OTVN 80 12: 2 173 1’ 10 15 0.2 CL-ISA OU4RT2 VEIN 
05102 CR0162 ONVN 80 20 * 10 10 0.3 CL-ISA OUART2 VEIN YITH PVRITE C PVRRWOTITE 

.-nezUl6TCL.SC-BU7929--4 4 0 10 0.0 CL-Os3-mL-mTTTTfmST 
2s. 05182 CPO161 OZVN 80 11 99 23 2 8 1: 0.0 CL-OS8 OUIRT2 VEIN 
2s. 05102 CPOlbS 02VN BO 10 91 0.0 CL-OSB OUARTt VEIN IN 4 PMVLLITE 
21. 05102 CPO189 VEIN 00 1 79 

r:po : 
0 0 0.0 GRIOSB QlJARTt-C4RBOW4TE VEIN IN OLD TREWCM 

27. 05142 CPOlPIl SLTE 10 1 80 22 5 0 so 0.2 6RIOS6 SLATE YITM OUIRTt-CIRBONITE VEIN -._ 

-4: 
OSlB2 CPOl91 LMSN BO 
ITS r47-cc fl f9’z-LW s N-4 

a 10 0.0 04-014 LIM1NATEO LIIlESTONE YITW CARI VEINS 
a 0 . 5 ol=urm~c T.tmcmmrnkE 

- _ 
::: 
32. 

05102 05102 CPO19J CR0199 LWSN LMSN 
ilIi 0 
00 0 16 IS 

io 
26 : a 

3 
30 15 0.2 0.2 04-002 04-003 SIRfLI4R SIMILIAR TO TO CPO192 CPOl92 BUT BUT YITM uITM PYRITE PVRITE 

OS102 CPOlPf LHSN IlO 2 14 21 5 0 0.3 04-003 SIHILIAR TO CPOl92 YITM RUCM PVRITE --- __ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - - - - 
33. 05102 CR0196 SLTE BU rs 42 bi 2 0 0.0 0 

05102 CPOlPT 02VN 80 2 2 4 1 0 0.0 0 
1 2 1 2 0 0 OOd 

56. 05142 CPOl99 OZVN 80 1 26 16 3 0 0 0:2 0 
37. 05182 CPOZOO ORTZ BO 0 
38. OSlBt CPO201 ORT2 80 0 3 0 2 5 10 0.0 0 
39. 05182 CPO202 OZVN 80 2 3 0 2 0 0 0.1 0 
IO. 05182 CPOtOS OZVN 80 2 2 i-----i 0 10 0.1 0 
II. 93182p0204-02vN-a1 I) 1 IJ 15 0.1 
92. 05102 CR0205 02VN 80 2 3 2 0 0.1 0 
03. 05102 CPO206 OtVN 81 : 1 2 0 0.1 0 
1(1. 05182 CPOZOT PLLT 80 

1: 
19 60 0 0 0.3 0 

05. 05182 CPO200 OR12 80 16 18 21 2 
11 

10 a.2 0 
06. 051a2 cPa209 02VN 80 1 IS e 2 0 s 0.3 0 
-7. OS1B2-CPO2lU-O2VN”BO 7 r 9 5 11 IO U.-l-O 
06. 05102 CR0211 ORTt BO 1 a 2 2 0 0.1 0 
99. 05102 CP0212 OAT2 BO 1 1 2 : 5 0.1 0 
so. OS182 CR0211 OZVN 80 1 

1: 
1 s 5 10 0.5 0 

51. 05142 CPO210 92VN 80 1s 5 1 2 0 0 0.2 0 
-;g+- 05102 6siB*-cPa*IFb2Yw-61--~~~~ CPO215 SLTE 10 1 3 0 0 10 10 a.0 0. 0 

05102 CROZlT SLTE BO 10 23 Si 
as102 CP0216 IMIV 80 10 20 31 

: 20 0.0 0 
1s 0.2 a 

Sb. OS112 CD0219 OIhS 00 ?2 11 90 1 0 0 Oel 0 

3X: as102 CPO220 018s 80 lli :: f 
0 

OS102 CPO221 OIlS IO 
--- -VSTIT-tPOtifDLLT.r-~-- **- 

100 0 
15 a.0 0 

s9.-- --.5; ---2. --u----? 
0.0 0 
O*l 0 

-001 PHVLLZllC SLITE UITbl TMIN ORT2 LENS 
-001 OUARTt VEIN In OUARTZITE YITH CEO 
=ilW-6U3RT7-9TT?i-XTOVA- 
-005 ou 
-005 FR 
-005 VW 
-0CB OU 
-009 ou 

0119 Fc 
m-009 au 
-009 FL 

s-o1o Pll 
m-011 SM 
s-011 ou 
N-an-w 
i-011 FR 
1-011 PI 
i-011 ou 
I-012 au 
i-019 LI 
mm: 
i-01@ 6R 
i-011 I1 
1-01s 01 
1-01s 01 
i-011 fl 
i4TSTY 

1Rt2 VEIN uftn HEM4TITE 
iCTURE0 OUlRT2ITE uITW PI CUBES 
:TE OUART2ITE 
,RT2 VE1N IM OUARTZfTE 
iRT2 VEIN YITM FE0 FILLED CRLCTURE 

rRT2 VEIN IW OU4RTZITE LLACNEO 
MT - VUG6V OU4RT2 VEIN 
‘CLITIC SLATE YITW PVRITE 
:4REO OU4RT2ITE YITM FE0 
rRT2 VEIN FROM CPO20. OUTCROP 
1-v 
LCTUREO BLICI ORT2 YIlM ORT2 VEIN 
IRISI MICICEOUS OUARTtITE 
IRTt VEIN 
LRT2 VEIN IN OU4RT2ITE UITH PVRITE 
iNT BROUN SLATE uITH FE0 SPOTS 
1rrUARv -Nu-r 
:V BREEW SLITE 
IE 6RlIWEO INTRUSIVE 
LBLSlC INTRUSIVE 
LBISIC IWTRUSXVE uITW IllFIt 
IL ORIIWEO OIRE uITM PIRIlE 
MT-cDcDRCC PwvKL~~--co~ 



/ a + 

f 

___-.__-- --_ 
l ** MAPPER SVSTCM l ** SUNCOR INC 

-.- 
OATE 031061 PAM 2 1 

05162 CPO22S SLTE 60 10 86 139 s 0 0.7 on-015 DARK 6REV SLATE 
OS102 CPO229 ARGL 60 1 33 20 I? 1x 15 0.3 04-011 SLATELI ARBL WART2 C LEACMEO PT 
OS162 CPO22S ARGL 60 ii: 19 116 s 0 0.1 DA-016 PHTLLIlE ARbL - FRACTURED SlLIClFttD 
05112 CPO22b OZVN 61 b 0 0 Oa2 -- -0~iis2~PO22i-At%G~O ---+--- OA-030 FLOAT - YITH FE0 FILLEO VUGS W-ART2 

15 96 
: 

10 0 Oat OA-022 6LACI SLATELI AR6ILLlTE 
05162 CPO220 62VN 60 5 S6 2s 10 0 0.2 OA-022 WART2 VElN IN PWILLllE 
05162 CPO229 OtVN 61 EMi REPORT’..... 1 2 5 0 0.1 01-021 FLOAT - QUART2 VEIN 

. . . . . . 
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